



Sonam

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**WRIT PETITION NO.519 OF 2025 (F)**

AGNELO VINCENT D SOUZA

... PETITIONER

Versus

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT REIS MAGOS REP.  
BY ITS SECRETARY AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Joaquim Godinho, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Kamat (through V.C.), Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr. John Abreu Lobo, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Varun Bhandanker, Advocate Respondent No.3.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 23rd December, 2025**

P.C.:

Leave to implead all parties who are co-owners and listed as interested parties in Inventory Proceedings No. 813/2024/A, pending before the Court of Civil Judge Senior Division 'A' Court at Mapusa as Respondents to the petition. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2. The impleadment of the co-owners has been permitted in this petition to enable the parties to work out a settlement or to put the property to auction, the same being the sole house property listed in the Inventory Proceedings. The Petitioner to place on record the copies

of the list of assets and the list of interested parties with the valuation of the property.

3. List the matter on 07.01.2026.

**VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**